(b) Determine fairly and with full disclosure the financial operations of 7 

constituent funds and account groups of the city; and 8 

(c) Conform[ in conformity] with generally accepted governmental accounting 9 

principles, except cities receiving and expending, from all sources and for 10 

all purposes, less than fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) may choose to 11 

conform with the cash or the modified cash basis of accounting. 12 

(2) Municipal accounting systems shall be organized and operated on a fund basis. 13 

Section 2.   KRS 91A.040 is amended to read as follows: 14 

(1) Except as provided in subsections (2) and (3) of this section and Section 4 of this 15

[...]

(b) The city has not been subject to a special examination from the Auditor of 6 

Public Accounts during the immediately preceding fiscal year or during the 7 

fiscal year to be audited; 8 

(c) For the fiscal year subject to be audited, the city received and expended 9 

from all sources and for all purposes less than fifteen million dollars 10 

($15,000,000); 11 

(d) The city is not required by any other provision of state or federal law to 12 

perform an audit or examination more stringent than is required by this 13 

section; and 14 

(e) The city shall meet any other standards and requirements not in conflict 15